

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/PETN. UNDER ARBITRATION ACT NO. 295 of 2025**

=====

MANJULABEN RAJNIKANT MEHTA & ORS.

Versus

CHANDRIKABEN BIPINBHAI MEHTA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR KISHAN V PATEL(10225) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3
MR. JAIMIN R DAVE(7022) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7
MR. YASH B SIKKA(17310) for the Respondent(s) No. 10,8,9
MS HIRVA R DAVE(10742) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7
PRIYANK S DAVE(9465) for the Respondent(s) No. 10,8,9

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

Date : 10/07/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Perused the mediation report. No settlement could be arrived at.
2. There is no objection to the appointment of an arbitrator. However, the parties have not been able to reached at the consensus on the name of the arbitrator. The present petition is accordingly allowed.
3. Hence, I pass the following :-

ORDER

- i. Petition is allowed.
- ii. Mr. Kirankumar D. Parmar. Retired Principal Judge, Family Court Residing at - C-44, Nilamber

Villa, Kubereshwar Road, Dabhoi-Waghodia Ring Road, Vadodara and having Office Address at- 2/13, Mangal Murti Apartment, Near Telephone Exchange, 132 ft. Ring Road, Naranpura, Ahmedabad, Mob Nos. 9426743628 & 8160837256, Email: kdparmar24@gmail.com, is hereby appointed as the sole Arbitrator to resolve the disputes between the parties in accordance with the Arbitration Centre (Domestic and International), High Court of Gujarat Rules, 2021. Both the parties would also be governed by the said Rules.

- iii. Registry to communicate this order to the sole Arbitrator forthwith by Speed Post.
- iv. Pending application/s, if any, stands consigned to records.

BIJOY B. PILLAI

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)